

No. 03-13

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA, a foreign state,  
and the AUSTRIAN GALLERY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIA V. ALTMANN,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

E. RANDOL SCHOENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD S. BURRIS  
BURRIS & SCHOENBERG, LLP  
12121 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 800  
Los Angeles, California 90025-1168  
(310) 442-5559

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

181961



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iv
Table of Appendices .....	xii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	4
I. There Is No Circuit Split On The Retroactivity Of The FSIA And No Compelling Foreign Policy Interest At Stake In This Litigation .....	5
A. Jurisdiction Under The FSIA In This Case Is Not Impermissibly Retroactive. .....	5
1. Did Congress clearly intend the FSIA to apply retroactively? .....	7
2. Does the Expropriation Clause of the FSIA have an impermissibly retroactive effect? .....	8
B. The Circuits Are All In Agreement On the Core Issue Of How To Analyze The Retroactivity of the FSIA. ....	14
C. No Foreign Policy Interests Are Actually At Stake In This Litigation. . .	16

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Question Of Whether Foreign States Are Entitled To Due Process Protection Is Not Properly Presented By This Case .....	20
III. There Is No Exhaustion Of Remedies Requirement In The FSIA .....	22
IV. Publishing And Advertising Are Commercial Activities .....	24
V. The Venue Question Was Correctly Decided And Is Not Appropriate For Review .....	27
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A&amp;H Sportswear, Inc. v. Victoria's Secret Stores, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Abrams v. Societe Nationale Des Chemniss De Fer Francais</i> , 332 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) .....	6
<i>Altmann v. Commissioner</i> , 20 T.C. 236 (1953), remanded without opinion, 48 A.F.T.R. (P-H) P1867, 55-2 U.S. Tax Cas. (CCH) P9599 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	11
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 156 L. Ed. 2d 376, 2003 U.S. LEXIS 4797 (June 23, 2003) .....	17
<i>Anderman v. Federal Republic of Austria</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (C.D.Cal. April 15, 2003) .....	17, 19
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	6
<i>Aschenbrenner v. Conseil Regional de Haute-Normandie</i> , 851 F. Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	24
<i>Bernstein v. N. V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maat-Schaapj</i> , 173 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1949), modified by 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954) (per curiam) .....	6, 12

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) . . . . .	24
<i>Carl Marks &amp; Co. v. U.S.S.R.</i> , 841 F.2d 26 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1219 (1988) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S. A.</i> <i>v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938) . . . . .	7
<i>Costlow v. Weeks</i> , 790 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10948 (N.D.Cal. 2003) . . . 15-16, 19	
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005, <i>rehearing denied and opinion</i> <i>amended</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , — U.S. —, 123 S. Ct. 1655 (April 22, 2003) . . . . .	8, 22
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) . . . . .	7
<i>First Nat'l City Bank</i> <i>v. Banco para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) . . . . .	6, 14
<i>Gabay v. Mostazafan Foundation of Iran</i> , 151 F.R.D. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 02-7844 (2d Cir.) . . . . .	19

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Kuhlmann,</i> 853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Gray v. St. Martin's Press, Inc.,</i> 929 F. Supp. 40 (D.N.H. 1996) .....	28
<i>Harris Corp. v. National Iranian Radio and Television,</i> 691 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	27-28
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel Schumer,</i> 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan,</i> 332 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	7, 14, 15, 19
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	7
<i>In re Estate of Barnhardt,</i> 226 Cal. App. 2d 289 (1964) .....	2
<i>In re Hussein Lutfi Bey,</i> 256 U.S. 616 (1921) .....	6
<i>In re Muir,</i> 254 U.S. 522 (1921) .....	6
<i>Jackson v. People's Republic of China,</i> 794 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 917 (1987) .....	7, 9
<i>Joseph v. Office of the Consulate Gen. of Nigeria,</i> 830 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Keene Corp . v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	8
<i>Kulko v. California Superior Court,</i> 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Los Angeles News Serv. v. Conus Communs. Co. Ltd. Pshp.,</i> 969 F. Supp. 579 (C.D.Cal. 1997) .....	27
<i>Martin v. Hadix,</i> 527 U.S. 343 (1999) .....	8, 14
<i>Meadows v. Dominican Republic,</i> 628 F. Supp. 599, <i>aff'd</i> , 817 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Mollan v. Torrance,</i> 22 U.S. 537 (1824) .....	8
<i>Naftzger v. American Numismatic Society,</i> 42 Cal. App. 4th 421 (1996) .....	22
<i>Nat. City Bank of New York v. Republic of China,</i> 348 U.S. 356 (1955) .....	6, 9
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany,</i> 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	20, 21, 24
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 234 U.S. 30 (1945) .....	5
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , __ F.3d __ (D.C. Cir. July 1, 2003) .....	17
<i>Saudia Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	24
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Southmark Prime Plus, L.P. v. Falzone</i> , 768 F. Supp. 487 (D.Del. 1991) .....	28
<i>Steel v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>The Gul Djemal</i> , 264 U.S. 90 (1924) .....	7
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. 283 (1822) .....	5
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812) .....	5
<i>United States v. Portrait of Wally</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist Lexis 6445 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) . . .	11, 18, 23
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	5

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum</i> , 02-9361, 02-3087 (2d Cir.) .....	19
<i>Yessenin-Volpin v. Novosti Press Agency</i> , 443 F. Supp. 849 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....	7
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Amend. V .....	i, 20, 21
Art. II, Section 2 .....	5
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) .....	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(3) .....	i, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4) .....	i
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	15, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Austrian Federal Law Gazette/BGBI No. 106/1946 .....	11
Austrian Federal Law Gazette/BGBI No. 156/1946 .....	11

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
Austrian Federal Law Gazette/BGBI No. 53/1947	11
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 338(d) .....	22
Cal. Penal Code § 496 .....	22
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 18 (1998) .....	18
Military Law 59 .....	11
<b>Rule</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
“Plunder and Restitution: Findings and Recommendations of the Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States and Staff Report,” December 2000 .....	18
14 Dept. of State Bull. 81 (1946) .....	11
26 Dept. of State Bull. 984 (1952) .....	5-6
75 Dept. of State Bull. 649 (1976) .....	7, 19
8 Dept. of State Bull. 21 (1943) .....	10
9 Dept. of State Bull. 310 (1943) .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....	6, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Hubertus Czernin, Die Fälschung. Der Fall Bloch-Bauer, Vol. I-II (Czernin Verlag Vienna 1999) .....	2
Multilateral Austrian State Treaty, TIAS 3298; 6 U.S.T. 2369; 1955 U.S.T. Lexis 35 (May 15, 1955) .....	13, 18
Robert Knight, Ich bin dafur die Sache in die Länge zu ziehen (Böhlau Vienna, 2000) .....	12
Robert Knight, Restitution and Legitimacy in Post-War Austria 1945-1953, Leo Baeck Inst. Yearbook XXXVI, pp. 413-441 (1991) .....	12
Stuart Eizenstat, In Support of Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art, December 3, 1998 .....	18
Thomas Trenkler, Der Fall Rothschild. Chronik einer Enteignung (Czernin Verlag Vienna 1999) .....	2
Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets (1988) .....	18
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (Merriam-Webster Springfield, Mass. 1988) ....	25

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A – Excerpt From Text Of January 17, 2001 Exchange Of Notes Concerning The Establishment Of The General Settlement Fund .....	1a
Appendix B – January 17, 2001 Letter From Hans Winkler, Legal Adviser, Austrian Federal Ministry For Foreign Affairs, To Stuart E. Eizenstat, Deputy Secretary Of The Treasury ..	4a
Appendix C – 1955 State Treaty For The Re-establishment Of An Independent And Democratic Austria (“Strida”), Article 26 .....	5a
Appendix D – Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 18 (1998) .....	6a
